(d) Required off-street parking in all districts shall be located on the same 

lot as the principal building or use except that the Board of Appeals or 

the Planning Board for projects that require Planning Board review may 

authorize residential off-street parking to be located within one thousand 

five hundred (1,500) feet of the lot on which the principal residential use 

is located, measured along lines of public access, where it cannot reasonably 

be provided on the same lot. Such parking areas shall be held under the same 

ownership or lease as the residential uses served and evidence of such

[...]

certificate of use and occupancy for such premises valid for a period longer 

than the duration of such lease. 

(e) Required off-street parking in all business and industrial zones shall be 

located on the same lot with the principal building or use, or within one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) feet measured along lines of public access, 

except that where off-street parking cannot be provided within these limits, 

the Board of Appeals or the Planning Board for projects that require Planning 

Board review may permit such off-street parking to be located a reasonable

[...]

reasons of variation in the probable time of maximum use by patrons or 

employees among such establishments. 

(l) The following landscaping requirements shall apply: 

(1) Where an off-street parking lot is required under the terms of this 

Chapter to contain more than twenty (20) but fewer than one hundred 

twenty-five (125) parking spaces, five (5) percent of the total 

parking area, including maneuvering areas but not including access 

roads which are not a part of the parking area itself, shall be 

landscaped and maintained with trees, shrubs, and other natural 

vegetation, in a manner approved by the Planning Board. 

(2) Where an off-street parking lot is required under the terms of this 

Chapter to contain one hundred twenty-five (125) or more parking 

spaces, five (5) percent of the total parking area, including 

maneuvering areas but not including access roads which are not a part 

of the parking area itself, shall be landscaped and maintained with 

trees, shrubs, and other natural vegetation, according to a plan